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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application Number: SU-AB 22-1475 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
2-COP AB Permit with 

Distance Separation Waiver 
North: CG (Commercial General)  
South: CG (Commercial General) 

Comp Plan Designation: OC-20 (Office Commercial) East: CG (Commercial General) 
Service Area: Urban Service Area  West: CG (Commercial General) 
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and consumption of beer and wine on and off 
the permitted premises.   
 
The wet zoning is sought for the Owls Nest located at 109 N. Kings Avenue, Brandon, Florida. The wet zoned 
area will comprise a footprint of 1,553 square feet of indoor area and 982 square feet of outdoor area for a 
combined wet zone area of 2,535 square feet as shown on the revised wet zone survey stamped received 
December 5, 2022. 
 
The property is zoned CG (Commercial, General) which permits the proposed 2-COP establishment, subject to 
approval of a Conditional Use permit, and consideration of the requested AB permit.  
 
Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COP AB Permit: 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 

 The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 250 feet. According to 
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. The proposed 
wet zoning is 118 feet from property zoned RMC-20 and developed with multi-family units. 
 

 There shall be no more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-
COP-SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses within 1,000 feet of the proposed 
alcoholic beverage use as measured from the proposed structure to the existing alcoholic beverage use. 
According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  
 

 The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the 
survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  

 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 
 
Required Separation from Residentially Zoned Property 
 
The applicant requests a 132-foot reduction to the required separation distance from a residentially zoned 
property to the west to allow a separation of 118 feet and the applicant has provided the following justification: 
 

 Due to the surrounding development the route of travel from the proposed wet zoning to the residential 
zoned property is 750 feet walking distance, substantially exceeding the required 250-foot distance 
 

 The applicant also notes that there is a 6-foot wooden fence that separates the proposed wet zoning from 
the residents.  
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Staff Findings: 
 
 LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 

 The proposed wet zoning is approximately 245 feet from the nearest building in the multi-family development 
for which the waiver is sought, and more than 325 feet from the rest of the buildings. Additionally, the multi-
family development has a fence or wall on all sides. (Figure 1)  

 

 
Figure 1: Residential Development  

 
 The vehicular access driveway for the multi-family development on N. Kings Avenue to the northwest of the 

proposed wet zoning is gated with restricted access. The community’s primary access driveway on Brandon 
Boulevard is approximately 1,200 feet from the proposed wet zoning. 

 
 Safe pedestrian travel from the proposed wet zoning to the multi-family development requires walking south 

to the intersection with Brandon Boulevard to utilize the crosswalk to cross N. Kings Avenue, then 
proceeding northward for a total distance of some 900 feet. Additionally, access is restricted. (Figure 2) 
 

 
                       Figure 2: Pedestrian Path  
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 For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on 
surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 
 

Recommendation: 
Staff finds the proposed 2-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE. Approval is based upon the 
revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 2,535 square feet, as shown on the revised wet 
zone survey received December 5, 2022. 

  

 
Staff’s Recommendation 

 
Approvable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off 
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Note: This section shows Market Value, Assessed Value, Exemptions, and Taxable Value for taxing districts. Because of changes in
Florida Law, it is possible to have different assessed and taxable values on the same property. For example, the additional $25,000
Homestead Exemption and the non-homestead CAP do not apply to public schools, and the Low Income Senior Exemption only applies
to countywide and certain municipal millages.

Bob Henriquez
Hillsborough County Property Appraiser

https://www.hcpafl.org/
15th Floor County Ctr.

601 E. Kennedy Blvd, Tampa, Florida 33602-4932
Ph: (813) 272-6100

Folio: 068646-0100
Owner Information
Owner Name HIGHT ROBERT A

Mailing Address 112 CENTRAL DR
BRANDON, FL  33510-4320

Site Address 109 N KINGS AVE, BRANDON
PIN U-22-29-20-ZZZ-000002-57110.0
Folio 068646-0100
Prior PIN
Prior Folio 068646-0000
Tax District U - UNINCORPORATED
Property Use 2703 AUTO SALES C
Plat Book/Page /
Neighborhood 220002.00 | NW Parsons & Hwy 60 Area
Subdivision ZZZ | UNPLATTED

Value Summary
Taxing District Market Value Assessed Value Exemptions Taxable Value
County $236,722 $221,682 $0 $221,682
Public Schools $236,722 $236,722 $0 $236,722
Municipal $236,722 $221,682 $0 $221,682
Other Districts $236,722 $221,682 $0 $221,682

Sales Information
Book / Page Instrument Month Year Type Inst Qualified or

Unqualified
Vacant or Improved Price

14503 / 0759 2004488838 12 2004 WD Unqualified Improved $350,000
13485 / 0071 2004022876 01 2004 WD Unqualified Improved $350,000
9765 / 0943 99242012 05 1999 WD Unqualified Improved $255,000
9765 / 0941 99242011 05 1999 WD Unqualified Vacant $100
7715 / 1367 95072764 04 1995 WD Unqualified Improved $125,000
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Building Information
Building 1
Type 49  | OFFICE <3

STORY
Year Built 1975
Building 1 Construction Details
Element Code Construction Detail
Class C Masonry or Concrete

Frame
Exterior Wall 7 Masonry Frm: Stucco
Roof Structure 4 Truss (Wood/Metal)
Roof Cover 4 Blt.up Tar & Gravel
Interior Walls 5 Drywall
Interior Flooring 7 Tile
Heat/AC 2 Central
Plumbing 3 Typical
Condition 2 Fair
Stories 1.0
Units 3.0
Wall Height 9.00

Building 1 subarea
Area Type Gross Area Heated Area Depreciated Value

BAS 936 936 $35,657
Totals 936 936 $35,657

Extra Features
OB/XF
Code

Description Building Year On
Roll

Length Width Units Value

0260 FENCE CL6 0 1999 0 0 240.00 $1,368
0250 FENCE CL4 0 1999 0 0 96.00 $377
0060 CONCRETE PAVEMENT 1 1975 0 0 852.00 $1,726
0020 ASPHALT PAVING 1 1975 0 0 14,534.00 $9,156
0630 UTILITY METAL 1 2005 24 26 624.00 $7,679
0520 CANOPY 0 2015 34 18 612.00 $5,327
0520 CANOPY 0 2019 14 12 168.00 $1,462
0651 SHED NOT PERMANENTLY AFFIXED 0 2019 0 0 1.00 $0

Land Information
Use Code Description Zone Front Depth Land Type Total Land

Units
Land Value

COH3 Comm Class 8 CG 0.0 0.0 SF | SQUARE FEET 17,397.00 $173,970

Legal Description
COMM AT SE COR OF SAID SEC THN N 0 DEG 02 MIN E 32.4 FT TO N R/W LINE OF SR 60 THN N 88 DEG 22 MIN W 397.05 FT
N 88 DEG 28 MIN 20 SEC W 233.1 FT THN N 270 FT TO POB THN N 90 FT THN S 88 DEG 22 MIN E 193.54 FT THN S 00 DEG 2
MIN W 90 FT THN N 88 DEG 22 MIN W 193.19 FT TO POB
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